

Case No. 2018-1129

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE EX REL. MARK A. HARRIS, *et al.*,
Relators,

v.

MATT RUBINO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

Original Action in Mandamus

Expedited Election Matter Under S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATORS

Jordan Berns (0047404)
Majeed G. Makhlouf (0073853)
(Counsel of Record)
BERNS, OCKNER & GREENBERGER, LLC
3733 Park East Drive, Suite 200
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Phone: (216) 831-8838
Fax: (216) 464-4489
jberns@bernsocnner.com
mmakhlouf@bernsocnner.com

Thomas G. Lobe (0001346)
Law Director-City of Solon
The Rockefeller Building, Suite 1300
614 West Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Phone: (440) 725-5410
tomlobe@yahoo.com

Lon D. Stolarsky (0023711)
5333 Northfield Rd., Suite 250
Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146
Phone: 216-694-3987
Fax: 800-694-3028
lonstolarsky@yahoo.com

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
Ben F.C. Wallace (0095911)
McTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 263-7000
Fax: (614) 263-7078
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com
bwallace@electionlawgroup.com

Counsel for Relators

Todd D. Cipollo (0069043)
TODD D. CIPOLLO CO., LPA
1300 Rockefeller Building
614 West Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 644-7450
(216) 664-6999 *fax*
tcipollo@cipollolaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents Matt Rubino,
Solon City Council, and City of Solon Ohio*

Michael C. O'Malley (0059592)
Prosecuting Attorney of Cuyahoga County,
Ohio
Brendan R. Doyle *(0078505)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
*Counsel of Record
The Justice Center, Courts Tower – 8th
Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Tel: (216) 443-7795 Fax: (216) 443-7602
bdoyle@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Respondent Cuyahoga County
Board of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. The City Respondents' disregard of the City Charter's plain and unambiguous language and selective compliance with State law decimates the integrity of the initiative petition powers reserved in Article II, Section 1f of the Ohio Constitution.....	2
II. Article XIV of the City Charter is not applicable.....	4
a. The plain and unambiguous language of Article XIV of the City Charter.....	4
b. Article XIV of the City Charter, including the ward-veto provision, is unconstitutional as it applies to initiative proposed zoning ordinances.	8
III. Respondent Finance Director breached his clear legal duty under Article IX, Section (d) of the City Charter and R.C. 731.28 to certify the validity and sufficiency of the Initiative Petition to Respondent Board for the Proposed Ordinance to be placed on the November 6, 2018 ballot.....	11
IV. If, somehow, Respondent City Council is the city authority that must act to place the Proposed Ordinance on the ballot, Respondent City Council breached its clear legal duty to place the Proposed Ordinance on the November 6, 2018 ballot.	13
a. Contrary to the City Respondents' derogation of the people's power as nothing more than a "second check," the power of initiative exists so that the people can enact laws that, for whatever reason, the legislative body has not enacted.	13
b. If, somehow, Respondent Council is the authority that places initiative proposed zoning ordinances on the ballot and its "past practice" is used in determining the requirements for placement of initiative proposed zoning ordinances on the ballot, Respondent City Council's "past practice" has been consistent to take immediate action to place the initiative petition on the ballot.	15
c. If, somehow, Respondent Council is the authority that places initiative proposed zoning ordinances on the ballot, Respondent Council breached its clear legal duty not to delay action on the Proposed Ordinance.	18
i. Respondent Council had the power to perform its clear legal duty to conduct the ministerial act of certifying the sufficiency and validity of the Initiative Petition to Respondent Board via motion, which is not subject to three readings, at its August 6, 2018 meeting, and City Respondents' argument that Respondent City Council could only act legislatively by ordinance demonstrates the City Respondents' continued disregard of the express language of the City Charter.	18
ii. Respondent Council chose not to schedule three meetings to read its ordinance placing the Proposed Ordinance on the ballot and pass it.	21

d. The City Respondents' attempt to blame Relators for failing to meet a fictitious deadline for submission of the signed Initiative Petitions is pure misdirection and subterfuge for their breach of their clear legal duty.	22
V. Contrary to the City Respondents' argument, the constitutionality of the ward veto is properly before the Court in this action.	22
a. Relators properly pled a constitutional challenge to Article XIV of the City Charter...	23
b. Relators can challenge the constitutionality of Article XIV of the City Charter in the instant mandamus action.	25
VI. The Court should award Relators their reasonable costs and attorneys' fees.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beau Brummel Ties, Inc. v. Lindley</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 310, N.E.2d 907 (1978).....	7
<i>Columbus City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Wilkins</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 112, 2004-Ohio-296	10
<i>Ohio Dental Hygienists Assn. v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> (1986), 21 Ohio St. 3d 21, 23, 21 Ohio B. 282, 487 N.E.2d 301.....	10
<i>Rispo Invest. Co. v. Seven Hills</i> , 90 Ohio App.3d 245, 639 N.E.2d 3 (1993)	10
<i>Rzepka v. City of Solon</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 380, 384, 2009-Ohio-1353, ¶ 29, 904 N.E.2d 870, 874	23, 26
<i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312 (1944)	9
<i>Specialty Restaurants Corp. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 170, 2002-Ohio-4032	10
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 46 Ohio St.3d 166, 545 N.E.2d 1256 (1989)	25
<i>State ex rel. Hawthorne Valley Country Club, LLC v. Patton</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 1482, 2008-Ohio-5273	25
<i>State ex rel. Hinkle v. Franklin Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 145, 580 N.E.2d 767 (1991)	25
<i>State ex rel. Holwadel v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 579, 2015-Ohio-5306, 45 N.E.3d 994.....	26
<i>State ex rel. Langhenry v. Britt</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 227, ¶ 15 (2017)	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009, 835 N.E.2d 1222	20
<i>State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 70	10
<i>State ex rel. Purdy v. Clermont Cty. Bd of Elections</i>	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Sinay v. Sodders</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 224, 685 N.E.2d 754 (1997).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Hamilton Cty. Bd of Elections</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 239, 725 N.E.2d 255 (2000)	25, 26
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 240, 2004-Ohio-2659	10
<i>State v. Lozano</i> (2001), 90 Ohio St. 3d 560, 2001 Ohio 224, 740 N.E.2d 273.....	10
<i>Willot v. Village of Beachwood</i> , 175 Ohio St. 557 (1964).....	1

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1f.....	passim
--	--------

Statutes

R.C. 2929.14	10
R.C. 731.17(B).....	20
R.C. 731.28	passim
R.C. 731.30	3, 4
R.C. 731.32	12, 13

R.C. 733.61	28
-------------------	----

Other Authorities

Solon Charter, Article IV, Section 4	20
Solon Charter, Article IV, Section 6	3
Solon Charter, Article IX, Section (d)	passim
Solon Charter, Article V, Section (c)	20
Solon Charter, Article XIV	passim
